MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE
AMES AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION
TRANSPORTATION POLICY COMMITTEE,
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE AMES CITY COUNCIL,
AND REGULAR MEETING
OF THE AMES CITY COUNCIL

AMES, IOWA FEBRUARY 9, 2010

AMES AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (AAMPO )
TRANSPORTATION POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING

The Ames Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (AAN)PTransportation Policy Committee
met at 5:15 p.m. on thé'@ay of February, 2010, in the City Council Chambersitin igall, 515
Clark Avenue, pursuant to law with Ann Campbell as Adrimaiisr. VVoting members present were
Campbell, Davis, Goodman, Larson, Mahayni, OrazewhVeacha, representing the City of Ames
City Council, and Wayne Clinton, Story County Supervisdvlike O’Brien, Boone County
Supervisor, and Robert Anders, Ames Transit Agency, alesent.

AMENDMENT TO 2010 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (T IP) TO

ADD STIMULUS PROJECTS: For the benefit of the new City Council members, Bublorks
Director John Joiner explained that the AAMPO is casegl of the Ames Mayor, as
Administrator; members of the Ames City Council, omember of the Boone County
Supervisors, one member of the Story County Boardipé&isors, and a representative of the
Ames Transit Agency.

Director John Joiner advised that it is anticipatetiahather bill will be passed in mid-February
for Federal Stimulus funding. The amount to be allocaiatiéd AAMPO will be $2,099,562.
Construction of the projects under this initiative W@l financed 100% with Stimulus funds,
without local match requirements. The City will bguieed to cover the cost to design the
projects. The Stimulus rules will allow currently prograea projects to receive funding. The
Skunk River Trall is already included in the City’s Caplitaprovements Plan (CIP), and there
is $448,825 of Local Option Sales Tax designated, which couldséeé for engineering and
administration expenses. Two other trails, Vet Meall T8. 16" Street to ISU Research Park)
and State Nursery Trail (S. Duff Avenue to Crystal &ireare proposed to be added to the TIP
to qualify for the potential of Stimulus competitive staide trail funding.

Moved by Goodman, seconded by Davis, to approve an amantimtée FY 2010 TIP to add
Stimulus projects in accordance with all applicable AcaeriRecovery and Reinvestment Act
requirements.

Vote on Motion: 8-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

AMENDMENT TO 2010 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FO R

CONSIDERATION OF ADDITIONAL TRANSIT FUNDING OPPORTU NITIES: Transit
Director SheriKyras explained that since initial apat@f the TIP in May 2009 and amendments
in September 2009, the House passed a Jobs for Main&tteehich opened up the possibility
of a second Stimulus bill. The lowa Department of Tpanstion (IDOT) directed transit
systems to identify projects that could be funded. The dffendments would allow grant
submission of transit projects to the Federal Trakdministration if funding is approved by the
Senate and signed by the President. Ms. Kyras expldirddllowing projects:



1. Ten replacement 40" HD large buses and new camera lamogisystems, which total
$3,840,000 (100% federal funding requested)

2. Twelve expansion 40" HD large buses and new camera aneeilsystems, which total
$4,608,000 (100% federal funding requested)

3. Storage area air handling/piping-ductwork relocation/sprisigetem upgrade, which total
$792,000 (100% federal funding requested)

4. Fuel pump improvements, which total $29,000 (100% federal fundijugseed)

5. AVL/CAD technology, Web/Bus Stop Planner, schedulingrge, which total $1,705,450
(100% federal funding requested)

Moved by Mahayni, seconded by Davis, to approve amendntentbe 2010 TIP for
consideration of additional Federal Transit funding oppatiasyias above-listed.
Vote on Motion: 8-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

APPOINTMENT TO STATEWIDE URBAN DESIGN AND SPECIFICAT IONS (SUDAS)
BOARD OF DIRECTORS: Moved by Larson, seconded by Wacha, to approve the ap@min
of John Joiner as the AAMPO representative to thBA%)Board of Directors.
Vote on Motion: 8-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

Moved by Clinton, seconded by Mahayni, to adjourn thetmeg at 5:23 p.m.

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE AMES CITY COUNCIL
The Ames City Council met in Special Session foriihdget wrap-up at 5:25 p.m., followed by its
Regular Meeting, on the"@lay of February, 2010, in the City Council Chambers in Ball, 515
Clark Avenue, pursuant to law with Mayor Ann Campbedigting and the following Council
members present: Davis, Goodman, Larson, Mahayngedraand WachaEx officio Member
Keppy was also present.

ARTS FUNDING (COTA): Mayor Campbell introduced Fred Lewis, Chairperson of the
Commission On The Arts (COTA). Commission Membegl Jacobsen was also in attendance.

Mr. Lewis advised that requests for funding totaling appratefg $147,000 were received. The
COTA is recommending funding 13 organizations. The amolimcoease over last year’'s
allocations is approximately 6%; $120,480 was spent lastameaf 127,709 is the recommended
allocation for 2010/11.

The Mayor and City Council were told by Chairperson isdwow funding decisions are made
by the Commission. He reviewed the criteria for fugdin

Assistant City Manager Sheila Lundt, staff liaison, seldithat the Commission had reviewed
applications for funding at hearings held on November 7, 2@0®@, formalized its
recommendations on December 21, 2009. Ms. Lundt emphasiaeddhorganization is
guaranteed a certain amount of funding; requests are judgédioown merits. According to
Ms. Lundt, the Commission thoroughly reviewed previowscations for current organizations



and talked at length about the level of support that wpsogriate for each organization. It
ultimately made the decision to put more funding into angwaats, which means less money
going towards mini-grants.

HUMAN SERVICES FUNDING (ASSET): Assistant City Manager Lundt introduced Mary
Cameron and Becky Perkovich, who serve as City voluntaethe ASSET Board. Ms. Lundt
advised that the City’'s funding recommendations represeintrease of 9.34% over the current
2009/10 allocations.

Last November, the Ames City Council recommended allog#1,120,500 in FY 2010/11,
which would have been a 13% increase over 2009/10. Noftf #flad funding is being
recommended to be allocated in FY 2010/11. A number of orgigoms did not substantially
draw down all of their City funding during 2008/09, and the volrsetook that into
consideration during the current allocation process. A§#snLundt emphasized that no agency
is guaranteed a certain amount of funding. Agencies mustrdgrate services, and the City’s
priorities must be met. The ASSET Board is recommegnthat the City’s allocation be
$1,079,065.

Ms. Lundt brought the Council’s attention to request&w services, as follows:

Richmond CenterMs. Lundt recalled that the City Council provided emecgdunding to the
Richmond Center in 2008 in the amount of $20,000, which wassgid for nursing services.
The volunteers recommended that the funding be continu&i®/11. The funds will alow
clients to be seen that are on a state paymenhgésti, and thus cannot be recipients of County
funding.

Community & Family Resourcedeals with substance abuse issues. It is in the mades
merging with the Richmond Center. Funding in the amou$ff00 has been requested for co-
occurring treatment (when the client has a mentals as well as a substance abuse diagnosis).

Good Neighbohas requested $3,000 to expand its Health Food Voucher Pro4@8kET is
seeing a need for basic needs, and food is one ofltasgeneeds. The majority of participants
in this Program are Ames residents.

Big Brothers/Big Sistergs a new agency providing mentoring services in Ames Stody
County. In a little over 2.5 months of operation,agency established 20 matches. The agency
is requesting $10,000.

Ms. Lundt explained how the ASSET volunteers decide thecaggeto receive funding and in
what amount. She described the packet of informatidmibat be submitted by the agencies to
request funding. It was explained by Ms. Cameron how thelpanake funding decisions based
on the City’'s priorities.

PUBLIC ART COMMISSION (PAC) : Sam Stegg, Chair, explained the charge of the PAC and
named the eight smaller committees that comprise t@n@ssion. He highlighted the
achievements accomplished over the past year. Thad&Guesting funding in the amount of
$30,000 for FY 2010/11, which is the same base amount reque&é®009/10.




AMES INTERNATIONAL PARTNER CITIES ASSOCIATION, INC. , (AIPCA)
FUNDING : Assistant City Manager Bob Kindred introduced Diane Oppedad is a City
Delegate on the AIPCA. Ms. Oppedal explained that trse$6,000 currently in the 2009/10
budget in anticipation of a visit of delegates from Frytiagtek, Czech Republic (one of the
City’s sister cities); that visit is not going to oceww. Therefore, that funding is no longer
needed and could be returned. There is a possibilityatdategation from Koshu City, Japan,
may visit Ames in the Fall 2010. Mr. Kindred indicatedt tteere is an allocation of $3,000
already included in the proposed 2010/11 Budget.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION : Gloria Betcher, Chairperson of the Ames
Historic Preservation Commission (HPC), stated &Y 2010/11, the HPC plans to begin
implementation of the ten-year Comprehensive Histereservation Plan that the City Councll
approved in November 2009. The HPC is requesting City fundsofme of the items and
complementing those items with initiatives that wakt the City nothing monetarily, but will
commit staff time. Ms. Betcher gave the historyhaf aictivities of the HPC that have yielded
grant funds being received by the City for past projects.

Ms. Betcher requested a total of $38,700 for HPC funding ir2@¥0/11, broken down as
follows:

National Register Nomination of Downtown 18,500
Intensive Survey of Campustown 13,500
National Register Nomination of the Ames Public Ligra 100
HPC Neighborhood Grant Program for Preservation tiviéia 1,000
Educational Lectures, Workshops, and Signhage 1,500

Ms. Betcher clarified that the HPC will be applying fmant funding for the two first-listed
major projects. The Commission feels confident grant funding will be received, and if so,
the amount of City funding necessary to accomplishltheeaprojects would equate to $6,900.

Addressing questions as to whether being listed on thierdh Register would impede the
redevelopment of Campustown, Ms. Betcher explained liea¢ is no protection afforded to
buildings listed on the National Register. It was noted & Request for Proposal had already
gone out for redevelopment of Campustown. City Manageaifiar said it is unknown whether
National Register listing would impact that process.

Council Member Mahayni noted that no other City BoardCommission receives funding to
provide training for its members. Ms. Betcher advised thmes has been named a Certified
Local Government, and as such, is required by federal gnadeb provide training to the HPC
members.

Discussion ensued as to the two first-listed projeasfahey would result in redevelopment in
Downtown and Campustown not moving forward. Mayor Carhpl@es concerned that 360
hours of staff time would be required. Concerns abotitraeceiving grant funding were
expressed. Council Member Goodman pointed out that thecChas the option of placing
stipulations on funding.



City Manager Schainker reviewed the Local Option Tad Hitel/Motel Tax Funds. Council
Member Orazem noted that the Local Option Tax Fund Hzdamce of $3.7 million in 2008, and
it has dwindled down to nearly nothing. He pointed out thae®\must increase its retail sales in
order to continue using those funds.

Council Member Goodman suggested that the Council allacagain amount of funding for small
requests and devise a system to evaluate those.

AMES HISTORICAL SOCIETY : Kathy Svec, President, and Peggy Baird, Vice-President,
were present. Ms. Svec presented the Ames Hist@meikbty's request for $18,000 in FY
2010/11, which is an increase of $2,000 from FY 2009/10. fdrease in funding would
continue to support rent and utilities and/or other opmraticosts associated with the facilities
that are essential to safe-guarding historic recordspamding service and access to local
residents.

Council Member Mahayni requested that the Historical&dpwork on a program to honor past
Mayors. Ms. Svec said that one of the Society’s negmbas taken an interest in that project. An
update as to its progress will be provided to the Council.

Answering a question from Council Member Goodman asd@dssibility of charging for its
services, Ms. Svec stated that most of the peoplegaikirservices from the Society provide
donations or pay membership dues.

A MID-IOWA ORGANIZING STRATEGY (AMQOS) : No one was present from AMOS;
however, City Manager Schainker advised that funds iarnteunt of $16,707 had been carried
over from 2009/10. Those funds will be used to promote saliltly, which is one of the
Council's goals.

VEISHEA : Hallie Satre, 1210 Walton Drive, #205, Ames, representlBtSMEA 2010, said
that they are under the same budgetary constraintsrgsotieer organizations. She noted that
the VEISHEA Committee has chosen a headliner bandrforpethat should generate fewer
noise complaints. Justin VanWert, Sponsorship Co-Clairewed past sponsorship amounts
provided by the City. Amy Peyton, Sponsorship Co-Cheguested the City sponsorship total
$8,000 for FY 2010/11.

Council Member Larson asked if the Ames Convention &itdfs Bureau (ACVB) had
committed to help sponsor VEISHEA. Assistant Managerdt said that she would check on
that and respond back to the Council.

Ms. Peyton noted that Electric Services has offeceddive electric service fees in lieu of a
monetary donation. Donald Kom, Electric Services @we, confirmed that offer if there is a
venue located off-Campus that needs electrical power.

UNITED AMES : Josh Kriz, representing AmeriCorp Vista for United Amequested a total
of $5,000. This would cover one year of compensation #itd @ccommodations for one
AmeriCorps VISTA and help fund future Action Team projeets,, Street ‘N’ Greet trailer
project and future Community Conversations. Laura Logsdie;President of United Ames,
said that all funding had been allocated on a project-bjept basis. City Manager Schainker




advised that $2,000 had already been allocated in the Gitgdéa's portion of the proposed FY
2010/11 Budget and $1,000 was committed by the ACVB.

Council Member Larson suggested that the Breaking DowrB#ngers members work in
conjunction with United Ames group on some of the endsavo

CAMPUSTOWN ACTION ASSOCIATION : Chandra Peterson, 1216 Walton Drive, #102,
Ames, advised that she, among others, had been workiageteergize the Campustown Action
Association. She requested $5,618.35 to print and instalCaewpustown District flags to help
beautify the area. The designs for the proposed Diftags were created by students for
students. The goal is to encourage students to respeuetha every possible way.

Council Member Larson asked if monetary and labor domatilmom Campustown business
owners could be requested or perhaps a Neighborhood Grdahbecapplied for. Ms. Peterson
stated those were possibilities, and she would be gvttincoordinate that effort.

SUSTAINABILITY COORDINATOR POSITION : City Manager Schainker noted that
Catherine Scott, who was not present, had requested $75,0@hdoa Sustainability
Coordinator position during the Town Budget meeting helddasbber.

HUNZIKER YOUTH SPORTS COMPLEX (HYSC) : Mr. Schainker said that $25,000 had
been included in the proposed 2010/11 Budget to subsidize opergienges for the HYSC.

YEAR-ROUND FARE-FREE CYRIDE : Kaitlin Estill, who had originally requested year-
round fare-free CyRide at the Town Budget meeting heldatal@r 6, 2009, was not present.

MAIN STREET CULTURAL DISTRICT : Tim Coble, Past-President, and Sonya Stoltze
Newstrom, President, were present representing the M3@DCoble requested that the City
consider allocating a total of $42,000 to the District,kbrodown as follows: $35,000 for
operating expenses; $5,000 for Downtown Street Beautificatitd $2,000 for snowflakes and
banners.

CARR POOL. Roy Cakerice, 2911 Duff Avenue, Ames, presented the Cowitiilbudget
comparisons from FY 2009/10. Out of the City’s total budd&1®84,8971,311, Carr Pool's
allocation was $112,345 (.005 or half of 1%). Out of the P&MkKRecreation budget of
$2,318,984, Carr Pool's portion was approximately 5%. Mr. Cakerdted that Carr Pool
accommodated over 20,000 swimmers last summer. He bdli@at¢ke people of Ames should
have a choice of where they want to swim. Mr. Cakaequested that Carr Pool be open half-
time next summer.

Ron Gardner, 2223 Prairie View East, Ames, stated thatnbt financially viable for the
neighborhood or the Friends group to run the Pool. In additi operating expenses, liability
insurance would be very costly. It would be much betetie City to run it; usage fees could
be charged to swimmers.

Sue Ravenscroft, 455 Westwood, Ames, requested that thé&e@ip Carr Pool open next
summer, partly in response to the 2,600 persons who sigreitian asking that it not be closed.
She said that there has been a misconception thas »oters voted to close Carr Pool. Ms.



Ravenscroft said that it will be impossible to comp#sage of Carr Pool with that of the new
Aquatic Center. She feels strongly that people shouldthavehoice of where they want to swim
and asked that the City Council allow time to exploegabssibility of installing a retractable roof
over Carr Pool to provide a warm-water swimming pool.

Janet Klaas, 1405 Grand Avenue, Ames, read a letter Ntark Engelbrecht, Professor of
Architecture at lowa State University. Mr. Engelbrteistcurrently in Rome, and in his letter, he
likened the reuse of existing structures being done theCarr Pool. Ms. Klaus also referenced
the chapter in Farwell Brown’s book, “The HistoryArhes,” which details the origin of Carr

Pool.

Susie Petra, 2011 Duff Avenue, Ames, spoke as a proponeatrd®?@ol not being demolished.
She said that after a January Council meeting, a Caueailber had told her that the Citizen
Satisfaction Survey had concluded that 75% of the respadent opposed to subsidizing the
Pool. Ms. Petra said that was simply wrong, and it wegxerative that the presumption be
corrected. She believes that the survey writer teigineted the data and questioned whether
that was intentional. According to Ms. Petra, 79% efrigspondents chose an option from the
Survey that would preserve the Pool. She asked the @itgcl to work with the Friends group
to explore the possibility of installing a retractatdef over Carr Pool.

Judith Lemish, 327 S. Maple, Ames, requested that time heegrto explore re-purposing Carr
Pool to a 12-month warm-water pool. She noted thatgumaent had been made that the City
should not put money into Carr Pool because it wasddaatthe floodplain; however, the new
Aquatic Center is also located in the floodplain. Msnlst pointed out that Carr Pool had never
flooded. She said that the Friends of Carr Pool had séeghen December 26, 2008, and again
in September 2009 to know the cost of regular maintenanégafr Pool, but to date, had not
received that information. A copy of the request wasndikd for the record.

Valerie Stallbaumer, 823 Crawford, Ames, spoke of herel&sikeep Carr Pool open. She said
that she did not represent any group, but enjoys the Hewsélf. To her, the Pool offers a
different type of setting than other swimming factti@nd she is hopeful that the Pool will
remain open.

The meeting recessed at 7:55 p.m. and reconvened at 8:02 p.m.

PUBLIC INPUT ON CIP: Mayor Campbell asked if there was anyone else widioingovide
additional public input on the Capital Improvements Plam oNe came forward to speak.

SALARIES FOR COUNCIL APPOINTEES: Council Member Larson reported on the
evaluation process for City Council appointees StevaiSioér, City Manager, and Doug Marek,
City Attorney. He and Council Member Mahayni comptigbe evaluation team; they had
received feedback from the Mayor and other Council mesnk@ouncil Member Larson
commended both appointees for their good work. He adudhe City is in good financial
condition due to the fiscal conservatism demonstrateétido ity Manager.



Mr. Larson said that the recommendations are asafeilo

City Manager: Base Pay: $176,198.88
Deferred Compensation: 25,460.74
Vehicle Allowance: 6,000.00

City Attorney: $133,090.83

Moved by Larson, seconded by Goodman, to set the Gihaler’'s base salary for FY 2010/11
at $176,198.88 (an increase of 2.25%), and to set the CitynAttersalary at $133,090.83 (an
increase of 2.0%).

Roll Call Vote: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

AMENDMENTS TO 2010/15 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PLAN (CIP): Finance Director
Duane Pitcher explained changes that had been maddflip $kee 2010/15 CIP, as follows:

1. Page 13: Emergency Generator for Fire Station 2. A esnbeen received, and the local
match was budgeted for in 2009/10.

2. Page 108: Site change for the CyRide Building Expansion &dvfazation.

3. Page 113:lowa State Center Commuter Lot Resurfacindin@heing will be $700,000 from
the Federal Transit Administration and $300,000 from lowgeStaiversity.

4. Page 137: City Hall Mechanical and Structural Improvemé&imancing will be $300,000 in
GO Bond funding in 2011/12.

Also, City Manager Schainker said that on Page 52, undaW&C Disinfection Project, it had
been hoped that an I-Jobs grant in the amount of $3,000,006 i®uéceived; however, the
City did not receive it. A new source of funding haslvexn found. Mr. Schainker recommended
that the City adopt the CIP, and staff will have tmedoack with recommendations for funding
for that project.

APPROVAL OF 2010/15 CIP, AS AMENDED: Moved by Goodman, seconded by Mahayni,
to approve the Capital Improvements Plan for 2010/15, asdedewith the above-named
changes made by staff.

Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

AMENDMENTS TO PROPOSED FY 2009/10 BUDGET: Moved by Mahayni, seconded by
Dauvis, to allocate $8,000 to VEISHEA 2010 from the Hotel@l&und.

Council Member Larson expressed concern about thedeatsrthe Hotel/Motel Tax Fund in
light of the number of Downtown Facade Grants givethépast and the increased interest
currently being shown in that program.

Assistant City Manager Lundt reported that the Ames €otion & Visitors Bureau had not yet
allocated any funds to VEISHEA 2010.



Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

Moved by Goodman, seconded by Wacha, to drop $6,000 fronotiad Qption Tax Fund for
Partner Cities.
Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

Moved by Goodman, seconded by Mahayni, to allocate $60,086 Rolice Department Crime
Prevention Program for one-time costs pertaining toctbation of the Safe Neighborhoods
Team to be funded from the available balance in theefa¢Fund.

Council Member Wacha suggested that a decal be placed omlilode used for the Safe
Neighborhoods Team to identify it and promote the program.

Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

Moved by Mahayni, seconded by Davis, to approve all budgetndments to the 2009/10
Budget.
Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

Moved by Mahayni, seconded by Wacha, to set March 2, 281ibe date of public hearing on
the proposed budget amendments for FY 2009/10.
Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

AMENDMENTS TO PROPOSED FY 2010/11 BUDGET: Moved by Larson, seconded by
Mahayni, to approve an allocation of $30,000 to Public Arn@ission with the funding source
to be the Local Option Tax Fund.

Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

Moved by Larson, seconded by Mahayni, to allocate $1,079¢065SSET funding.
Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

Discussion ensued on requests for funding from agenciesciChi@mber Orazem noted that
the revenues only went up 3/10ths of one percent, sodmpighensive about increasing any
funding allocations.

Regarding Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) fundiity,Manager Schainker suggested
that at least the two most costly projects be ldftanf/ allocation given until after the City
Council meets with the HPC. Council Member Goodman sugdésat the Council wait to make
any appropriations to the HPC until after that meeting.

Mr. Schainker noted that copies of the recently adoptstbiit Preservation Plan will be
provided to the new Council Members. Council Memberz&marequested information on the
survey done in the College Heights area.

Moved by Orazem, seconded by Wacha, to approve $16,000AmteeHistorical Society out
of the Local Option Tax Fund.



Council Member Goodman said he believes that the Atlie®srical Society has done good
things for the community to maintain a sense of culfpieece as far as the history of Ames and
requested very little in funding. Council Member Mahayeal that this group is made up mainly
of volunteers.

Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

Moved by Goodman, seconded by Mahayni, to approve anauli$i2,000 to United Ames.
Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

Moved by Larson, seconded by Goodman, to allocate $5,61Bet@€Campustown Action
Association for District flags with the source of fumglibeing the Hotel/Motel Tax fund.
Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

Moved by Goodman, seconded by Larson, to approve aatdioof $25,000 to the Main Street
Cultural District out of the Local Option Tax Fund.

Council Member Goodman noted that parking enforcement engaiin the amount of
approximately $9,000 per year is an appreciable contribusomedl. He also noted that the
Council allocates funding for the Downtown Facade Grants

Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

Moved by Goodman, seconded by Wacha, to allocate $157,00€ Rolice Department Crime
Prevention Program for ongoing costs associated w&hSafe Neighborhoods Team to be
funded from the General Fund.

Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

Citing the Council's goal of Sustainability, City Managhainker noted that the Mayor has
been working with lowa State University to shareSitsstainability Coordinator. He suggested
a maximum of $25,000 to begin, with the funding to be sharesa@uie utilities ($6,250 each
from the Resource Recovery Plant, Water & Pollutiomt@l, Sanitary Sewer, and Electric).

APPROVAL OF PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FY 2009/10, AS AMENDED:(Motion made
during the budget hearing on February 2, 2010.)
Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimausly
Moved by Goodman, seconded by Mahayni, to set March 2, 281ibe date of final public
hearing on the proposed budget for FY 2010/11.
Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

The meeting recessed at 9:20 p.m. and reconvened at 9:30 p.m.

REGULAR MEETING OF THE AMES CITY COUNCIL

CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Campbell called the Regular Meeting of the Cibyizil to order at
9:30 p.m.

10



Mayor Campbell announced that renewal of the ClassgBdr License for Holiday Inn, 2609
University Boulevard, had been pulled by staff becausbeohecessary paperwork had not been
submitted.

PRESENTATION OF GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIA TION

DISTINGUISHED BUDGET PRESENTATION AWARD: Mayor Campbell presented the
Award to Finance Director Duane Pitcher and Budget Offiéarol Collings. The City has
received this Award for the past 24 years.

CONSENT AGENDA: Moved by Mahayni, seconded by Davis, to approve thewalp items
on the Consent Agenda:
Motion approving payment of claims
1. Motion approving minutes of the regular meeting of Jan2@yY2010, and special meetings of
January 22 and 29, and February 2, 3, and 4, 2010
Motion approving Report of Contract Change Orders fouaiy 16-31, 2010
Motion approving certification of civil service appiita
Motion approving renewal of the following beer permigg)e permits, and liquor licenses:
a. Class E Liquor, C Beer, and B Wine - Fareway Store #85Burnett Avenue
b. Class E Liquor, C Beer, and B Wine - Fareway Store #8®B) Stange Road
5. RESOLUTION NO. 10-036 setting date of public hearing for&aty 23, 2010, on Notice of
Intent to issue $6,600,000 Essential Corporate Purpose Gerlgightion Bonds and
associated tax levy for debt service and $90,000 Genenabzne Purpose General Obligation
Bonds and associated tax levy for debt service
1. RESOLUTION NO. 10-038 authorizing Smart Energy rebate patyni&33,390 to Ag Leader
Technology
2. RESOLUTION NO. 10-039 approving 2009 Resource Recovery AnnpalrRe
3. RESOLUTION NO. 10-040 approving 2010 tax exemption requests
4. RESOLUTION NO. 10-041 approving preliminary plans anctiipations for Unit No. 8
Waterwall Installation for Power Plant; setting klad 0, 2010, as bid due date and March 23,
2010, as date of public hearing
5. RESOLUTION NO. 10-042 approving preliminary plans and spatifins for 2008/09
Downtown Street Pavement Improvements (Burnett Aversatding March 17, 2010, as bid
due date and March 23, 2010, as date of public hearing
6. RESOLUTION NO. 10-043 approving contract and bond fatributive Control System
(DCS) Upgrade at Power Plant
7. RESOLUTION NO. 10-044 approving Change Order for Shared btseBxtension (Skunk
River Trail) with Foth Infrastructure and Environmelnt,C
8. RESOLUTION NO. 10-045 approving Change Order Nos. 1 and 2 dathSDayton
Improvements (Division | & II)
9. RESOLUTION NO. 10-046 approving Plat of Survey for 520 South Awdnue
10. RESOLUTION NO. 10-047 approving Plat of Survey for 228 Gragniye
11. RESOLUTION NO. 10-048 accepting completion of South Daybpnovements (Division 1)
12. RESOLUTION NO. 10-049 accepting completion of MaterialscRase for GT1 Motor
Control Center Replacement Project
13. RESOLUTION NO. 10-050 accepting completion of Grand AventieriSion
Roll Call Vote: 6-0. Resolutions declared adopted unanimpsiglyed by the Mayor, and hereby
made a portion of these minutes.

Hwn

11



PUBLIC FORUM: Joe Rippetoe, 419 Pearson, Ames, noted the Council'strdEussion
on the construction of a Casey’s store at BloomingRoad and Stange Road. He expressed his
dismay over the Council's perceived lack of focus onrtiegits of the case. Mr. Rippetoe
believes that if it's too inconvenient for developer$uild where they should build, this Council
will find a way to let them build what they want whehey want.

NEW SPECIAL CLASS C LIQUOR LICENSE FOR VESUVIUS WOOD FI RED PIZZA.:
Moved by Mahayni, seconded by Wacha, to approve a newidb@dass C Liquor License for
Vesuvius Wood Fired Pizza, 1620 S. Kellogg Avenue, Ste. 108.

Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

NEW CLASS C LIQUOR LICENSE FOR THE CORRAL: Moved by Mahayni, seconded by
Davis, to approve a new Class C Liquor License forCbeal, 115 - 8 Street.
Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

NEW 5-DAY CLASS C LIQUOR LICENSE FOR GATEWAY HOTEL & C ONFERENCE
CENTER AT REIMAN GARDENS: Moved by Mahayni, seconded by Davis, to approve a new
5-Day Class C Liquor License for Gateway Hotel & Coerfiee Center at Reiman Gardens, 1407
University Boulevard.
Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

RENEWAL OF CLASS C LIQUOR LICENSE WITH OUTDOOR SERVIC E PRIVILEGE

FOR CY’'S ROOST, 121 WELCH AVENUE: Police Chief Chuck Cychosz introduced Police
Lieutenant Jeff Brinkley. Chief Cychosz explained thecpdure followed to evaluate alcohol
violations in liquor-licensed establishments, spedificating the six criteria used. The typical
renewal period for liquor licenses is 12 months. Chiet0gz advised that the Police Department
was recommending a 6-month license for Cy's Roost dtleetaumber of violations committed
throughout the past year.

Council Member Wacha noted that the violations seequet@ severe. Lieutenant Brinkley
pointed out that the number of under-age violations wae dugh. He said that the Police
Department is working with the bar, and if the officarsre not seeing progress, the Police
Department would not be recommending any type of liquendie be issued.

Council Member Orazem asked if the owner of the dstabént was fined for any of the
violations or for putting police officers at risk. Lieumant Brinkley stated that there is currently
no provision to fine the business owner.

Council Member Mahayni said that this was the waasbrd of any liquor-licensed establishment
that he had seen during his years on the Council. ddvember Wacha noted that there had
been 58 calls to this establishment — which is overpemenveek. Council Member Mahayni
asked if the Police Department had to wait for an amewaw before addressing problems of
this magnitude. Lieutenant Brinkley advised that the piissdf more frequent reviews is being
discussed.

Council Member Davis asked what is being done by theeotaremedy the violations. Andrew

White, 3315-148 Circle, Urbandale, said that he meets with the manafjehe bar every
Tuesday. He advised that five cameras had been idssliey’'s Roost so that he can monitor

12



what is going on from his laptop. He said that he had dkgaeon quarterly meetings being held
with the Police Department and dialogue occurring betvibaerowners and police officers;
however, the last quarterly meeting that had been heddast September. Mr. White said that
he had not been notified of any issues involving Cyie® until about a week and a half ago.

Council Member Mahayni asked what Mr. White was goingatérom this point on. Besides the

cameras being installed, Mr. White advised that he letduith the manager as to where minors
are entering the bar. All doors are now being moa#toAlso, the Police Department is going
to send reports to the bar owners when there islativio in their establishments.

Addressing 58 calls to the Police Department in one yéarWhite said that police officers
have consistently encouraged bar employees to call thdhere is any issue in their
establishments. Council Member Mahayni noted thagtr@onment that Mr. White had allowed
was contributing to the number of violations.

Cory Makai, 2811 West Street, Ames, said that he doabfegiblice to diffuse situations before
they escalate. He indicated that he is working witliPthlee Department to find ways to alleviate
further violations. Lieutenant Brinkley pointed out thaty five of the 58 calls had actually been
initiated by bar employees.

Council Member Wacha noted that only 92% of the bampleyees had completed Police
Department training and asked why that number was not 100%akai said that was due to
the frequency of employee turn-over.

Moved by Mahayni, seconded by Orazem, to deny the apphctr a 12-month license and
recommend a six-month license for Cy's Roost, cgetmh upon Cy’'s Roost submitting an
application to the state.

Council Member Larson asked to know the cost of an afiquar license. Mr. White stated
that the class of license for this bar costs $2,028/\arl_arson pointed out that there is a high
cost to the City to pay police officers to make 58 wigit one establishment. He suggested that
the fee for the license be increased. City Attoldeyg Marek advised that the state issues the
license and controls the fee. Council Member Mahsiyggested that the City look at assessing
afee or afine to establishments after a cenanber of incidents have required a police officer
to respond.

Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried.

Due to the lateness of the hour, Mayor Campbell suggéis&¢dhe item pertaining to Wind
Energy Systems (Agenda Item No. 32) be postponed.

Moved by Goodman, seconded by Mahayni, to postpone ItenBR| “Discussion of Code
amendments pertaining to Wind Energy Systems,” untilGbancil meeting to be held on
February 23, 2010.

Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

NEW 12-MONTH CLASS C LIQUOR LICENSEWITH OUTDOOR SERVICE PRIVILEGE
FOR MICKEY'S IRISH PUB, 109 WELCH AVENUE: Moved by Goodman, seconded by

13



Orazem, to approve a new 12-month Class C Liquor Licgiti@®utdoor Service Privilege for
Mickey's Irish Pub, 109 Welch Avenue.

Council Member Davis asked staff to provide a breakdowwioddtions in the future.
Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

REQUEST TO VACATE EAST LINCOLN WAY RIGHT-OF-WAY (605, 61 5, AND 729
EAST LINCOLN WAY): Public Works Director Joiner gave the history behimsl tequest.

Noting that the City is only asking $10 for the land, Cduiember Goodman stated that he
thinks the City should receive fair market value forldmel. Fair market value would equate to
approximately $21,000.

Moved by Mahayni, seconded by Davis, to adopt RESOLUTNIN 10-051 approving the
process of vacating the East Lincoln Way rights-of-aa§05, 615, and 729 East Lincoln Way
adjacent to Friedrich’'s Commercial Addition conditiompbn the Final Plat being approved for
the same area; and seting the date of public hearingbasdry 23, 2010.

Roll Call Vote: 5-1. Voting aye: Davis, Larson, Mahay®razem, Wacha. Voting nay:
Goodman. Resolution declared adopted, signed by the Maghbineaeby made a portion of these
Minutes.

Moved by Mahayni, seconded by Davis, to adopt RESOLUTNON 10-052 approving the sale
of all vacated rights-of-way at 605, 615, and 729 East Lindtdy to the adjacent property

owner in the amount of $10 and setting the date of puldidrigefor February 23, 2010.

Roll Call Vote: 5-1. Voting aye: Davis, Larson, MahayOrazem, Wacha. Voting nay:

Goodman. Resolution declared adopted, signed by the Magbineaeby made a portion of these
Minutes.

SHARED-USE PATH THROUGH ESTATES OF NATURE’'S CROSSING SUBDIVISION

IN AMES MIDDLE SCHOOL: Municipal Engineer Tracy Warner gave a brief explanabibn
the need for a new alignment in order to facilitat2@&0 completion of the Skunk River Trail
connection between South Dakota Avenue and the Amesévisaidiool. This will finish the final
link in this Trail between Daley Park and State Aveane will also allow for children to walk
or bicycle to school without crossing the busy acseatmg Mortensen Avenue.

The developer of The Estates of Nature’s Crossing fiased to install or pay for all costs
except that he has asked that the City pay for ong-thithe segment through South Fork
Subdivision (approximately $14,000). This would equally splictiss of that segment among
the City, the developer of The Estates of Nature’s€lng, and the developer of the South Fork
Subdivision. The path would be completed prior to the sfaschool in Fall 2010.

Daniel DeGeest, 4212 Phoenix Street, Ames, said tisgpahiicular route to the Middle School
is fraught with danger. The School is poorly located,tarce are few options for getting there
except for busing or being taken there by private vehidlr. DeGeest is a proponent of the
shared-use path being proposed due to safety reasonstdditisé it is a step, but not the final
solution.

14



Keith Arneson, 4503 Twain Circle, Ames, noted thatphih will take citizens past Christopher
Gartner Park, which many people do not even know extdésalso noted that the City would
only be paying approximately $14,000 out of the total co$tLab,000.

Moved by Mahayni, seconded by Larson, to adopt RESOLUT@NN 10-053 approving
alternate shared-use path alignment from Christophén&dpark through Estates of Nature’s
Crossing and South Fork Subdivisions to Ames Middle School.

Roll Call Vote: 6-0. Resolution declared adopted unanimosigiged by the Mayor, and hereby
made a portion of these Minutes.

Moved by Goodman, seconded by Mahayni, to direct stafiraft agreement with Estates of
Nature’s Crossing Subdivision developer and South Fork Sslaivowner that details work
to be performed and shared funding arrangements.

Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

SUMMIT AVENUE SIDEWALK: Ms. Warner gave the background of this issue. She pessent
three options:

1. Sidewalk would be installed on City-owned land betweennSufvenue and Ridgewood
Avenue at an estimated cost of $16,750. Two private propenielsl be affected. The City
portion of the cost would be $13,780. The cost to be asbéssl517 Summit Avenue
would be $920. The cost to 1523 Summit Avenue would be $2,050.

2. Sidewalks would be installed to fill in the gaps on baittes of Summit Avenue at an
estimated cost of $25,760. All costs would be borne bydfaeent private property owners.

3. All missing sidewalk segments would be completed on kidds ®f all the streets in this
neighborhood at a cost of approximately $60,670. The castille borne by the adjacent
private property owners.

Ms. Warner said that all of the options would provideleatst one continuous sidewalk
connection from 18Street through the neighborhood to the intersecti®tidifewood Avenue
and 13 Street. A stop sign and stop bar would need to be relbecatder Option 1.

Council Member Larson expressed his preference for @pt#s its costs are not that much more
than Option 1, but it completes all the gaps.

According to Ms. Warner, staff could also be directeskfore Community Development Block
Grant funding for affected private property owners to reduadfset the assessments. Housing
Coordinator Vanessa Baker-Latimer advised that the piyppemers would need to meet the
low- to moderate-income criteria.

Mark Goodale, 1423 Summit Avenue, Ames, expressed his disyreayhe options. None of
the options would benefit him. He sees a huge lialfdityhe City if it does not provide equal
access.

Mayor Campbell suggested that a meeting first be heldneifhborhood residents to discuss
the project.

15



Moved by Mahayni, seconded by Goodman, to postpone tigategntil staff meets with the
neighborhood to discuss the proposed project and ask tdentssior a solution.

Mr. Goodale suggested that the City revisit partnerinly thi¢ University, who at one point was
willing to pay for the cement and provide the labor Ispuadent association.

Vote on Motion: 5-1. Voting aye: Davis, Goodman, Larsklahayni, Wacha. Voting nay:
Orazem. Motion declared carried.

WIND ENERGY SYSTEMS: This item was postponed to February 23, 2010.

ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE PILOT PROJECT: Moved by Davis,
seconded by Larson, to reject proposals for Advancedrietefrastructure Pilot Project for
the Electric Department.

Vote on Motion: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

BLOOMINGTON ROAD ELEVATED TANK REPAINTING PROJECT: Moved by
Goodman, seconded by Mahayni, to adopt RESOLUTION NO. 1G@a4ding a contract to
J. R. Stelzer Company of Lincoln, Nebraska, in thewm of $576,770 for the Bloomington
Road Elevated Tank Repainting project and authorizing budgettadjnts.
Roll Call Vote: 6-0. Resolution declared adopted unanimosigiged by the Mayor, and hereby
made a portion of these Minutes.

HEARING FOR 2009/10 WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (DUFF AVENUE
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT): Mayor Campbell opened the public hearing. No one wished
to speak, and the hearing was closed.

Moved by Mahayni, seconded by Wacha, to adopt RESOLUTNQN10-055 approving final
plans and specifications and awarding contract to HallbEo@avating, Inc., of Ankeny, lowa,
in the amount of $83,469.40.

Roll Call Vote: 6-0. Resolution declared adopted unanimosigiged by the Mayor, and hereby
made a portion of these Minutes.

HEARING FOR 2009/10 WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (OAKL AND
STREET WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT): The public hearing was opened by the Mayor and
closed after no one asked to speak.

Moved by Mahayni, seconded by Wacha, to adopt RESOLUTMON10-056 approving final
plans and specifications and awarding contract to Drakst@ation, LLC, of Menlo, lowa, in
the amount of $276,341.60.

Roll Call Vote: 6-0. Resolution declared adopted unanimpsigiged by the Mayor, and hereby
made a portion of these Minutes.

HEARING FOR 2009/10 WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (WATER

SERVICE TRANSFERS): The Mayor opened the hearing and closed same after encaone
forward to speak.

16



Moved by Goodman, seconded by Mahayni, to adopt RESOQNTNO. 10-057 approving
final plans and specifications and awarding contractalbridok Excavating, Inc., of Ankeny,
lowa, in the amount of $91,764.80.

Roll Call Vote: 6-0. Resolution declared adopted unanimosigiged by the Mayor, and hereby
made a portion of these Minutes.

ORDINANCE AMENDING TERMS OF OFFICE, POWERS, AND DUTI ES OF LIBRARY

BOARD OF TRUSTEES: Moved by Goodman, seconded by Wacha, to pass on fadingean
ordinance amending terms of office, powers, and dutietodry Board of Trustees members.
Roll Call Vote: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

ORDINANCE TO CORRECT SCRIVENER'S ERRORS PERTAINING TO
SUBDIVISIONS: Moved by Goodman, seconded by Mahayni, to pass onréeating an
ordinance to correct scrivener’s errordManicipal Code, Section 23.102(2)(a) pertaining to
subdivisions.
Roll Call Vote: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

ORDINANCE DEFINING PRIOR OFFENSES: Moved by Goodman, seconded by Mahayni,
to pass on second reading an ordinance defining priorsefien
Roll Call Vote: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

Moved by Mahayni, seconded by Goodman, to hold a Closssi@, as provided by Section
21.5(c),Code of lowa, to discuss matters in litigation.
Roll Call Vote: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

Moved by Davis, seconded by Goodman, to reconvenegnl&eSession.
Roll Call Vote: 6-0. Motion declared carried unanimously.

Moved by Goodman, seconded by Mahayni, to adopt RESOLNTNO. 10-058 approving
payment of a Worker's Compensation settlement.

Roll Call Vote: 6-0. Resolution declared adopted unanimosigiged by the Mayor, and hereby
made a portion of these Minutes.

ADJOURNMENT : Moved by Goodman to adjourn the meeting at 11:26 p.m.

Diane Voss, City Clerk Ann H. Campbell, Mayor

17



